
GPA-008-26: Mid-Tower Desktops Computer Workstation 
Buyer: D. Reyes  Page 1 of 3 

December 15, 2025 

AMENDMENT NO.: I 

TO

INVITATION FOR BID NO.:  GPA-008-26 

FOR
MID-TOWER DESKTOP COMPUTER WORKSTATION

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following change  and response to inquiries 
received from Bidder No. 5 dated December 09, 2025: 

CHANGES:  
1. Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 10:00 A.M., Tuesday, December 16, 2025 (CHamoru

Standard Time; ChST) TO NOW READ 10:00 A.M., Tuesday, December 30, 2025
(CHamoru Standard Time; ChST).

REMOVE Page 3 of 33 and REPLACE with Page 3a of 33 (see attached):

Under INVITATION FOR BID, INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS, Paragraph one has
changed

FROM:

This bid shall be submitted in (1) original and two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing
office above no later than (Time) 10:00 A.M., Date: December 16, 2025 and shall be
publicly opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected.
See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

TO NOW READ:

This bid shall be submitted in (1) original and two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing
office above no later than (Time) 10:00 A.M., Date: December 30, 2025 and shall be
publicly opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected.
See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.



GPA-008-26: Mid-Tower Desktops Computer Workstation 
Buyer: D. Reyes  Page 2 of 3 

2. REMOVE Page 4 of 33 and REPLACE with Page 4a of 33 (see attached):

A. Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, A. HARDWARE SPECIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS – A.1 has changed

FROM:
A.1 - CHASSIS: Mid-Tower ATX Form Factor Chassis

TO NOW READ:
A.1 - CHASSIS: Mid-Tower ATX Form Factor Chassis with minimum
         dimension 7x14x16 inches (WxDxH)  

B. Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, A. HARDWARE SPECIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS – A.12 has changed

FROM:
A.12 - SPEAKERS: Sound bar Stereo Speaker, 180 – 20000 Hz CFR – Active, USB

TO NOW READ:
A.12 - SPEAKERS: Sound bar Stereo Speaker with minimum of
         180 – 20000 Hz CFR output – Active, USB   

RESPONSE:  

QUESTION:
1. Relative to Item 1.0, IFB specifies "A.1 - CHASSIS: Mid-Tower ATX Form Factor

Chassis." This references a popular consumer chassis typically meant for custom-built
PCs, which is not utilized by major OEMs for factory production. Will GPA accept a
tower form factor chassis with the following dimensions: 7.09 x 14.57 x 16.34 inches
(WxDxH)?

ANSWER:
Kindly refer to CHANGES NO. 2A above. 

QUESTION:
2. Relative to Item 1.0, IFB specifies "A.12 - SPEAKERS: Sound bar Stereo Speaker, 180

– 20000 Hz CFR -Active, USB." Will GPA accept a soundbar with a frequency range of
280 Hz - 20 KHz?

ANSWER:
Kindly refer to CHANGES NO. 2B above. 



GPA-008-26: Mid-Tower Desktops Computer Workstation 
Buyer: D. Reyes   Page 3 of 3 

 
 

QUESTION:
3. The IFB Sealed Bid Solicitation Instructions includes "16. MULTI-STEP SEALED    
    BIDDING." Please clarify whether this section of the IFB applies to this procurement. 
 
ANSWER:
    No. This section applies only for Multi-Step bids.  
 
QUESTION:
4. We respectfully request the deadline for submission be extended to two weeks from the      
    date of GPA's distribution of responses to bidder questions to allow for adequate time to  
    prepare a bid response. 
 
ANSWER:

Kindly refer to CHANGE NO. 1 above.
 

 
All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 
 
 
 
               JOHN M. BENAVENTE; P.E. 
  General Manager    



INVITATION FOR BID 

ISSUING OFFICE: 
Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office 
1st. Floor, Room 101 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 
Mangilao, Guam   96913 

Attn: JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
General Manager 

          c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN 
          Supply Management Administrator 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.      DATE 
General Manager

DATE ISSUED: BID INVITATION NO.: _GPA-008-26___ 

BID FOR: Mid-Tower Desktop Computer Workstation_________________ 

SPECIFICATION: See Attached 

DESTINATION:  Guam Power Authority,  

REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME: 12 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO) 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
INDICATE WHETHER:  INDIVIDUAL  PARTNERSHIP  CORPORATION 

INCORPORATED IN: 

This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original, two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time) 
, (Guam CHamoru Standard Time; ChST), Date:                                    and shall be publicly 

opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions 
and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated opposite 
the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder.  In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and other considerations, the 
undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted. 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID: 

The above must be signed and returned in the bid envelope together with bid. Failure to comply will mean a 
disqualification and rejection of the bid. 

AWARD:   CONTRACT NO.:     AMOUNT:   DATE:  

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.        DATE 
General Manager 

To be completed pre-award: 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 

12/15/2025



INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-008-26 
Requisition No.:  40360 

NO. DESCRIPTION 
QTY:      U/I:          UNIT PRICE:       TOTAL PRICE: 

1.0        Mid-Tower Desktop Computer Workstations  9      Each         $_____________ $_______________ 

Comply Non Comply

Comply must be identified below. 
       All deviations must be identified below. 

______________           ______________ 
______________           ______________ 

______________           ______________ 
______________         ______________ 
______________           ______________ 

A. HARDWARE SPECIFICATIONS REQUIREMENTS:

A.1 - CHASSIS:

A.2 - TRUSTED PLATFORM MODULE: Trusted Platform Module 2.0
A.3 - CPU/PROCESSOR: Intel Core Ultra 9 285 vPro Processor

  (32MB Cache, 2 4Cores)
A.4 - MEMORY: 32GB x 2 DDR5 SDRAM – (64GB Total)
A.5 - HARD DRIVES 1: 1TB PCIe NVMe, M.2 2280
A.6 - HARD DRIVES 2: 1TB PCIe NVMe, M.2 2280 ______________           ______________ 
A.7 - GRAPHIC CARD: NVIDIA RTX or AMD RADEON 8GB GDDR6 ______________           ______________ 

A.7.1 - Graphic card SHALL have 4 x Display Ports output 4 x mini
       display ports will be acceptable if adapter converter are  
       provided  ______________           ______________ 

______________           ______________ 
______________         ______________ 
______________           ______________ 

______________         ______________ 

______________           ______________ 

______________         ______________ 
______________           ______________ 

______________           ______________ 
______________           ______________ 

A.8 - POWER SUPPLY: 600W Power Supply Assembly, 120VAC 60Hz
A.9 - USB PORTS: Minimal: 4 x USB Type-A and 1 x USB Type-C
A.10 - NETWORK ADAPTER: 1Gbps RJ-45 Ethernet port
A.11 - AUDIO: Realtek CODEC, High Definition Audio,

 Supports S/PDIF Out 
A.12 - SPEAKERS:

A.13 - INPUT: USB English Wired Numeric Keypad Keyboard &
 USB Wired Optical Mouse 

A.14 - OPERATING SYSTEM: Windows 11 Professional 64 bit 24H2
A.15 - APPLICATIONS and SOFTWARE: Microsoft Office Home

 & Business 2024 and Adobe Acrobat Pro 2024
A.16 - ENDPOINT PROTECTION SOFTWARE: Not Required
A.17 - UNINTERRUPTED POWER SOURCE (UPS): Not Required ______________           ______________ 
A.18 - MONITORS: Not Required ______________           ______________ 

B. PRODUCT WARRANTY AND SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS: (5-YEAR)
B.1 - ALL items/components must be brand new. ______________          _______________ 
B.2 - endor must have 5-year on-site/on-island warranty, to

include parts and labor. ______________          _______________ 
B.3 - Vendor must have a 5-year depot (on-island) warranty, to include

parts and labor. ______________          _______________ 
B.4 - All fully assembled equipment/hardware shall be

  manufacturer-branded. ______________          _______________ 

C. PROOF OF CERTIFICATIONS LISTED BELOW SHALL BE INCLUDED
IN BID SUBMISSION. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL MEAN
DISQUALIFICATION AND REJECTION OF THE SUBMITTAL ______________          ______________ 

C.1 - Fully assembled equipment / hardware manufacturer must
have current ISO certification. ______________          _______________ 

C.2 - Vendor is required to be an AUTHORIZED reseller, partner, or
distributor of the brand(s) of solution(s) proposed. ______________          ______________ 

C.3 Vendors must have in house staffed by A+ Certified and or
manufacturer certified technicians.  ______________          _______________ 

REFERENCE: Mfr.: Lenova 
  Model No.: Thinkstation P3 Tower Gen 2 
  Mfr.: Dell 
 Model No.: Pro Tower Plus Desktop QBT1250 

***APPROVED EQUAL TO OR BETTER*** 

12/11/2025 12/15/2025 12/15/2025



INVITATION FOR BID 

ISSUING OFFICE: 
Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office 
1st. Floor, Room 101 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 
Mangilao, Guam   96913 

Attn: JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
General Manager 

          c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN 
          Supply Management Administrator 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.      DATE 
General Manager

DATE ISSUED: BID INVITATION NO.: GPA-008-26____ 

BID FOR: Mid-Tower Desktop Computer Workstation__________________

SPECIFICATION: SEE ATTACHED 

DESTINATION:  Guam Power Authority, Fadian 

REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME: 12 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO) 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
INDICATE WHETHER:  INDIVIDUAL  PARTNERSHIP  CORPORATION 

INCORPORATED IN:

This bid shall be submitted in one (1) original, two (2) copies and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time) 
, (Guam CHamoru Standard Time; ChST), Date:                                    and shall be publicly 

opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions 
and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated opposite 
the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder.  In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and other considerations, the 
undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted. 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID: 

The above must be signed and returned in the bid envelope together with bid. Failure to comply will mean a 
disqualification and rejection of the bid. 

AWARD:   CONTRACT NO.:     AMOUNT:  DATE:

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.        DATE 
General Manager 

To be completed pre-award: 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 

Page 3 of 33

11/18/2025

12/2/2025
12/9/2025

10:00 A.M. December 16, 2025


	Page 3 of 33 GM signature only
	GPA-008-26 AMD I SIGNED



